• 50,527,000 ordinary shares reserved as of June 15, 2000 for future issuance under our stock
incentive plan.

5

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

You should read the following information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements
and related notes, ‘‘Selected Consolidated Financial Data’’ and ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ included elsewhere in this prospectus. Our financial statements
are presented in Chinese renminbi and prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP as of December 31, 1998 and
1999 and for the period between June 24, 1997 (date of inception) to December 31, 1997 and the years ended
December 31, 1998 and 1999. For your convenience, financial statements for the year ended and as of
December 31, 1999 also have been translated into U.S. dollars. These financial data reflect our reorganization
and have been prepared as if our current corporate structure had been in existence throughout the relevant
periods.

The pro forma per share data give effect to the conversion of our outstanding preference shares into
ordinary shares that will occur upon the consummation of this offering. For additional information regarding
the pro forma data, see ‘‘Capitalization’’ on page 25.

From June 24, 1997
(inception) to

December 31, 1997

For the Year Ended December 31,

1998 1999 1999

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB) (US$)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues..... 100,000 3,115,432 16,771,006 2,025,607
Sales and value-added taxes ..... (6,600) (230,749) (1,150,169) (138,918)

Net revenues..... 93,400 2,884,683 15,620,837 1,886,689
Cost of revenues..... (68,614) (1,189,188) (12,096,235) (1,460,986)

Gross profit ..... 24,786 1,695,495 3,524,602 425,703
Operating expenses ..... (30,844) (1,262,957) (56,790,659) (6,859,190)

Operating profit (loss) ..... (6,058) 432,538 (53,266,057) (6,433,487)
Other income (expenses)..... — (65,337) 1,363,142 164,640

Income (loss) before tax ..... (6,058) 367,201 (51,902,915) (6,268,847)
Provision for income tax..... (1,000) (34,464) (71,338) (8,616)

Net income (loss) ..... (7,058) 332,737 (51,974,253) (6,277,463)

Net income (loss) per share, basic and
diluted ..... (0.01) 0.01 (0.03) (0.01)

Net income (loss) per ADS, basic and
diluted ..... (0.01) 0.02 (2.73) (0.33)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding ..... 1,868,817,200 1,868,817,200 1,900,430,600 1,900,430,600

Weighted average number of ADSs
outstanding ..... 18,688,172 18,688,172 19,004,306 19,004,306

Pro forma net income (loss) per ordinary
share, basic and diluted ..... (0.01) 0.01 (0.02) (0.01)

Pro forma net income (loss) per ADS, basic
and diluted ..... (0.01) 0.02 (2.36) (0.29)

Pro forma weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding ..... 1,868,817,200 1,868,817,200 2,200,430,600 2,200,430,600

Pro forma weighted average number of
ADSs outstanding..... 18,688,172 18,688,172 22,004,306 22,004,306

6

From June 24, 1997
(inception) to

December 31, 1997

For the Year Ended December 31,

1998 1999 1999

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB) (US$)

Other Financial Data:
Capital expenditures ..... 187,770 1,083,248 9,312,383 1,124,752
Net cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities ..... (261,823) 1,232,379 (15,687,474) (1,894,737)
Investing activities ..... (187,770) (1,083,248) (9,312,383) (1,124,752)
Financing activities ..... 500,000 — 142,600,415 17,223,313

[…]

share. The number of ordinary shares used to calculate dilution assumes the conversion of our outstanding Series
A and Series B preference shares into ordinary shares that will occur upon the consummation of this offering.

Without taking into account any other changes in such net tangible book value after December 31,
1999, other than to give effect to our sale of Series B preference shares, convertible into 256,055,600 ordinary
shares, in March 2000 at the equivalent of US$0.156 per ordinary share, and $15.62 per ADS, and our sale of
the 4,500,000 ADSs offered in this offering, at the initial public offering price of US$15.50 per ADS and after
deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted net
tangible book value at December 31, 1999 would have been US$119.1 million, US$0.040 per outstanding
ordinary share, including ordinary shares underlying our outstanding ADSs, and $3.95 per ADS. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$0.018 per ordinary share, or $1.75 per ADS,
to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$0.115 per ordinary share,
or $11.55 per ADS, to purchasers of ADSs in this offering. The following table illustrates this per ordinary
share dilution, assuming all ADSs are exchanged for ordinary shares:

Initial public offering price per ordinary share ..... US$0.155

Pro forma tangible book value per ordinary share at December 31, 1999, assuming
conversion of Series A and Series B preference shares ..... 0.022

Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to price paid by new
investors..... 0.018

Net tangible book value per ordinary share after the offering..... 0.040

Dilution in net tangible book value per ordinary share to new investors in the offering..... US$0.115

Dilution in net tangible book value per ADS to new investors in the offering ..... US$11.55

The following table summarizes on a pro forma basis the differences as of December 31, 1999
between the shareholders at our most recent fiscal year end and the new investors with respect to the number of
ordinary shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per ordinary share paid.

The total ordinary shares do not include the following:

• 675,000 ADSs (all or a portion of which may be in the form of ordinary shares) issuable pursuant
to the exercise of over-allotment options granted to the underwriters;

• options outstanding as of May 11, 2000 to purchase 283,668,000 ordinary shares at a weighted average
exercise price of US$0.088 per ordinary share, issued pursuant to our stock incentive plan; and

• 62,007,000 ordinary shares reserved as of May 11, 2000 for issuance upon the exercise of options
that may be granted in the future pursuant to our stock incentive plan.

Ordinary Shares
Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price Per
Ordinary Share

Equivalent

Average Price Per
ADS

EquivalentNumber Percent Amount Percent

(US$)
Existing shareholders ..... 2,560,555,600 85.1 57,223,000 45.1 0.022 2.23
New investors ..... 450,000,000 14.9 69,750,000 54.9 0.155 15.50

Total ..... 3,010,555,600 100.0 126,973,000 100.0 0.042 4.22

To the extent that any of the outstanding options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new
investors.

27

CONVENTIONS WHICH APPLY TO THIS PROSPECTUS

Unless we indicate otherwise, all information in this prospectus reflects the following:

• no exercise by the underwriters of their over-allotment options to purchase up to 675,000
additional ADSs representing 67,500,000 ordinary shares;

• conversion of all outstanding Series A and Series B preference shares to ordinary shares upon the
closing of this offering;

• a 100 for one stock split of our ordinary shares effected in March 2000; and

[…]

on treaties between China and the country where the judgment is made or on reciprocity between jurisdictions.

29

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table presents the selected consolidated financial information for our business. You
should read the following information in conjunction with the section of this prospectus entitled
‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and our
consolidated financial statements and related notes beginning on page F-1 of this prospectus, which were
prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The following data have been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements and should be
read in conjunction with those statements, which are included in this prospectus beginning on page F-1. The
pro forma per share data give effect to the conversion of our outstanding Series A preference shares into
ordinary shares that will occur upon the consummation of this offering. The pro forma per share data does not
give effect to the issuance of 2,560,556 Series B preference shares of par value US$0.01 each, which took place
after December 31, 1999. For additional information regarding the pro forma data, see ‘‘Capitalization’’ on page
25.

From June 24, 1997
(inception) to

December 31, 1997

For the Year Ended December 31,

1998 1999 1999

RMB RMB RMB US$
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues:

Advertising services (including revenues from
related parties)..... — 172,850 10,796,074 1,303,953

Software licensing and related integration
projects ..... 100,000 2,942,582 3,515,831 424,643

E-commerce related services ..... — — 2,459,101 297,011

Total revenues ..... 100,000 3,115,432 16,771,006 2,025,607
Sales and value-added taxes ..... (6,600) (230,749) (1,150,169) (138,918)

Net revenues..... 93,400 2,884,683 15,620,837 1,886,689

Cost of revenues:
Advertising and e-commerce related services ..... (13,614) (242,657) (11,837,416) (1,429,726)
Software licensing and related integration

projects ..... (55,000) (946,351) (258,819) (31,260)

Total cost of revenues ..... (68,614) (1,189,188) (12,096,235) (1,460,986)

Gross profit..... 24,786 1,695,495 3,524,602 425,703

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative..... (22,844) (311,957) (51,055,489) (6,166,495)
Research and development ..... (8,000) (951,000) (5,735,170) (692,695)

Total operating expenses..... (30,844) (1,262,957) (56,790,659) (6,859,190)

Operating profit (loss): (6,058) 432,538 (53,266,057) (6,433,487)
Other income (expenses):

Sale of 163.net usage right ..... — — 1,500,000 181,170
Interest income ..... 289 5,719 357,160 43,138
Other, net..... (289) (71,056) (494,018) (59,668)

Income (loss) before tax ..... (6,058) 367,201 (51,902,915) (6,268,847)
Provision for income tax..... (1,000) (34,464) (71,338) (8,616)

Net income (loss) ..... (7,058) 332,737 (51,974,253) (6,277,463)

30

From June 24, 1997
(inception) to

December 31, 1997

For the Year Ended December 31,

1998 1999 1999

RMB RMB RMB US$

Net income (loss) per share, basic and
diluted..... (0.01) 0.01 (0.03) (0.01)

Net income (loss) per ADS, basic and
diluted..... (0.01) 0.02 (2.73) (0.33)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding ..... 1,868,817,200 1,868,817,200 1,900,430,600 1,900,430,600

Weighted average number of ADSs
outstanding ..... 18,688,172 18,688,172 19,004,306 19,004,306

Pro forma net income (loss) per ordinary
share, basic and diluted..... (0.01) 0.01 (0.02) (0.01)

Pro forma net income (loss) per ADS,
basic and diluted ..... (0.01) 0.02 (2.36) (0.29)

Pro forma weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding ..... 1,868,817,200 1,868,817,200 2,200,430,600 2,200,430,600

Pro forma weighted average number of
ADSs outstanding ..... 18,688,172 18,688,172 22,004,306 22,004,306

Other Financial Data:
Capital expenditures..... 187,770 1,083,248 9,312,383 1,124,752
Net cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities ..... (261,823) 1,232,379 (15,687,474) (1,894,737)
Investing activities ..... (187,770) (1,083,248) (9,312,383) (1,124,752)
Financing activities ..... 500,000 — 142,600,415 17,223,313

As of December 31,

1998 1999

RMB RMB US$

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash..... 199,538 117,800,096 14,227,924